

No. 23-05

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 12

Counsel for Respondent

February 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATUTES INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. A Dismissal Pursuant To *Heck v. Humphrey* Should Not Be Considered A Strike Under The Prison Litigation Reform Act Therefore Shelby May Proceed In Forma Pauperis. 9

 A. A *Heck* Dismissal Should Not Be Considered A Strike Under The Prison Litigation Reform Act Because Such A Dismissal Does Not Fit Within The Specifically Enumerated Grounds Of The Statute..... 10

 1. A *Heck* dismissal is not per se “frivolous” or “malicious.” 10

 2. A *Heck* dismissed claim does not “fail to state a claim upon which relief may be granted” because “favorable termination” is not an element of a Section 1983 claim..... 11

 3. A prisoner civil rights action should not be analogized to malicious prosecution because the two claims are distinctly different causes of actions..... 15

 B. Alternatively, A *Heck* Dismissal Should Be Considered Jurisdictional; Therefore, Until “Favorable Termination” Is Met, The Courts Lack The Authority To Reach The Merits..... 16

 C. A *Heck* Dismissal Should Not Be Considered A Strike Under The Prison Litigation Reform Act Because The Three-Strike Rule Is Meant To Stop Baseless And Wasteless Claims, Not Premature Claims..... 18

II.	Under <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , Failure-To-Protect Claims Must Be Analyzed Using An Objective Standard.	20
A.	The Heightened Protections Afforded To Pretrial Detainees By The Fourteenth Amendment Necessitate The Application Of The Objective Standard In Failure-To-Protect Claims.	21
B.	Established Precedent Already Supports A Lower State-Of-Mind Requirement For Claims Involving Officer Inaction.....	23
1.	Moving towards an objective standard for claims of failure-to-protect is well-aligned with established precedent because it is already recognized as a lower bar than claims of excessive force.	23
2.	Utilizing an objective standard in failure-to-protect claims is a natural evolution from the objective inquiry standard already relied on by the <i>Kingsley</i> Court.....	24
3.	The Court’s narrow focus on excessive force claims do not preclude the application of an objective standard to other § 1983 causes of action.	26
C.	The Objective Standard Is Not Equivalent To Pure Negligence, Instead It Is Closer To Reckless Disregard Thereby Protecting Officers Acting In Good Faith.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 12

Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 12

Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 27

Estelle v. Graham,
429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 19, 22

Graham v. Connor,
420 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 22

Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... 22

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1997)..... *passim*

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 9, 13, 18

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
576 U.S. 389 (2015)..... *passim*

Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.,
580 U.S. 357 (2017)..... 12, 15

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1998)..... 8

Porter v. Nussle,
534 U.S. 516 (2002)..... 9

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 26

<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	16
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	23, 24
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	24
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	13, 18
